PUBLIC LAW BGARD NC. 3308

Award No. 16
Case Kko. 17

PLATIES hrotherhcod of Hajintenance of way Exployes

0
LISPUTE The atchisman, lopeka and Sauta Fe Lallway Company

STATEMENT
QF CLATIM “Claim for reinstatement of former ‘lrackman

Me Do Carrington, -iddle sivigsion, 'with his

correct senigrity, vacation, all octher benefit

rights unimpaired and compensated for all wage

ioas and/or otherwise made vhole heginning

May 10, 1982.' account the claimant's namg

heing improperiy removed from the seniority

roster for failure to respond to recall.™
PINDINGS Upon the whole record, the bBoard finds that the
pariies herein are Carrier and Empioyes within the meaning of the
Raiivay Labor Act, as amended, and that this loard is duly consti-
tuted under Public Law §2-456 and has jurisdiction of the partias
and the subject matter.

7he Claimant was a furloughad employe subject to recall to

service. In a lattsar dated April 23, 1932, Claimant was racalled
to service, effective itay 10, 1982, re wan also ingtructed to
contact the Carrier on either hay & or May 7, 1982 for hiz aasign-
ment. On May 9, 1982, Claimant contacted the Carrier and advised
he could not report on kay 10, 1982, The ZCarriar rave him permissicn
not to report on May 10, 1682, but he was expected 45 report on
May 11, 1982. <Claimant did not respond to recauwl o xHay 1l, 1982
as directsd, In a latter datec May 12, 13982, Carrier advised
Claimant that his name was being remncved from the senicrity rostar
in sccordance with the provision ¢7 wute ., Zecfinn [} ~% che

Agrsement.,
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The pertinent part of Rule 2, Section (<) reads as follows:
*xxxx failure to report on the date indicated
in the notification of recall, not to exceed
fifteen (15) calendar days from date of notifica-
tion of recall forwarded to the employe's last
known address, without a satisfactory reason,
will result in forfeiture of seniority in the
class where recalled.” .

The Qrganization contends that Claimant was discharged without
the benefit of a formal investigation in violation of Rule 13~
DISCIPLINE.

Rule 2, Saection (¢) is self-executing and provides that failure
to respond in timely fashion results in an employe being considered
resigned. Our conclusion that the rule is self-executing and provides
for an automatic loss of seniority is consistent with numerous awards
of various Divisions of the National Railrcad Adjustment Board.

This type of self-executing rule is not within the contempiation of
Rule 13,

We have reviewed this record in detail and find no probative

evidence to show Claimant complied with the mandatory provisions of

Rule 2, Section (¢). Therefore, Carrier did not viclate the Agreement.

AWARD Claim denied.

Dated at Chicage, Illinois
March 1, 1983



